
VOORHEES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 

AGENDA FOR THE MEETING OF FEBRUARY 24, 2014 

CAUCUS 7:30 PM/ REGULAR MEETING 8:00 PM 

 

 

FLAG SALUTE 

ROLL CALL 

SUNSHINE STATEMENT 

 

FIRST READING ON ORDINANCE 

AN ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS 

AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14) 

 

 

PUBLIC PORTION FOR RESOLUTIONS ONLY 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 70-14  CHANGE ORDER #2 – MJJ CONSTRUCTION 

     + $9,522.92 Police Building 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 71-14  TAX ASSESSOR – Veteran Deduction 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 72-14  TAX COLLECTOR – Records Adjustment 

 

RESOLUTION NO.   EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

 

MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 10, 2014 

BILLS POSTED FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2014 

VITAL STATISTICS REPORT FOR JANUARY 2014 

TREASURER’S REPORT FOR JANUARY 2014 

 

COMMENTS FROM COMMITTEE 

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION 

LIMITS AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14) 

 

 WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.1 et seq., provides that 

in the preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget to 

0.5%  unless authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s final 

appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized 

by ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final appropriations 

and the 3.5% percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two 

succeeding years; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Voorhees, in the 

County of Camden, finds it advisable and necessary to increase its CY 2014 budget by up to 

3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, in the interest of promoting the health, safety 

and welfare of the citizens; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Committee hereby determines that a 3.5% 

increase in the budget for said year, amounting to $584,975.28 in excess of the increase in final 

appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and 

necessary; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Committee hereby determines that any amount 

authorized hereinabove, that is not appropriated as part of the final budget, shall be retained as an 

exception to the final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Township Committee of 

the Township of Voorhees, in the County of Camden, a majority of the full authorized 

membership of this governing body affirmatively concurring that, in CY 2014 budget year, the 

final appropriations of the Township of Voorhees shall, in accordance with this ordinance and 

N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.14, be increased by 3.5%, amounting to $682,471.16, and that the CY 2014 

municipal budget for the Township of Voorhees be approved and adopted in accordance with 

this ordinance; and, 

 

 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not 

appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to the final 

appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and, 

 

 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be 

filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of 

introduction; and, 

 

 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, 

with the recorded vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 days after such 

adoption. 

 

 

VOORHEES TOWNSHIP 

 

ATTEST: ______________________________ BY:       

  Jeanette Schelberg, RMC       Michael Mignogna, Mayor 

 

 

 

 

Introduced: February 24, 2014  

Adopted: 



RESOLUTION NO.  70-14 

 

 WHEREAS, a contract in the amount of $563,000.00 was awarded to MJJ 

Construction Co. on July 15, 2013 by Resolution #158-13 for the Police Building 

Addition; and 

 WHEREAS, the original contract was previously amended by Change Order 

No. 1, Resolution #57-14 on January 13, 2014 for an increase in the amount of 

$6,556.74; and 

 WHEREAS, further amendments to the original contract are necessary due to 

an additional electrical panel and the installation of new carpet, resulting in an 

increase to the previously amended contract in the amount of $11,266.09, and 

bringing the adjusted contract amount to $580,822.83; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township 

Committee, that Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $9,522.92 (increase), and 

Change Order #3 in the amount of $1,743.17 (increase) which amend the original 

contract with MJJ Construction Co., for the Police Building Addition, is hereby 

approved. 

 

 

DATED:  FEBRUARY 24, 2014 MOVED: 

 

YEAS:     SECONDED: 

 

NAYS:     APPROVED:      

        Michael Mignogna, Mayor 

 

 

 

I, Jeanette Schelberg, Voorhees Township Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing to 

be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township 

Committee, at their meeting of February 24, 2014, held in the Municipal Building, 

2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ. 

 

 

             

 Jeanette Schelberg, RMC 

 Municipal Clerk 



RESOLUTION NO.  71-14 

 

 

        WHEREAS, the following homeowners have applied for and have been 

approved for deductions for tax year 2014;  

 
BLOCK/LOT/QUAL    OWNER                      YEAR/DEDUCTION/AMOUNT 

195.02/1        BIRNEY JR, JOHN W        2013-2014/VETERAN/250.00 

 

And; 

  

 WHEREAS, said deductions have been entered for tax year 2015;  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township 

Committee of the Township of Voorhees that the following accounts be adjusted 

by the Tax Collector for the amounts shown for tax year 2013 per NJSA 54:4-8.40 

et seq. for Senior Citizen, Surviving Spouse or Permanently & Totally Disabled or 

per NJSA 54:4-8.10 et seq. for Veteran or Surviving Spouse(s) of Veteran  

 

 

 

DATED:  FEBRUARY 24, 2014 MOVED: 

 

AYES: SECONDED: 

 

NAYS: APPROVED:  ______________________ 

                   Michael Mignogna, Mayor 

 

 

 

I, Jeanette Schelberg, Voorhees Township Clerk, do hereby certify the foregoing to 

be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township 

Committee, at their meeting of February 24, 2014, held in the Municipal Building, 

2400 Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ. 

 

 

 _________________________ 

Jeanette Schelberg, RMC 

 Municipal Clerk 

 

 

 



RESOLUTION NO.  72-14 

 

 WHEREAS, certain adjustments are necessary to the records of the Tax Collector; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of 

the Township of Voorhees, County of Camden, State of New Jersey that the following 

adjustments be approved. 

TAX-REFUND 

OWNER BLOCK/LOT AMOUNT    REASON   REFUND 

GASKIL 96/18   $1,681.79  DUP PAYMENT CORELOGIC 

SCHAEFFER  213.04/135.02  $1,047.82  DUP PAYMENT CORELOGIC 

PATTERSON 230.11/3  $3,021.32  DUP PAYMENT CORELOGIC 

ABROSIMOVA 218.37/13  $1,630.72  DUP PAYMENT ALENA 

          

 ABROSIMOVA 

 

ZIBBEL/COHEN 230.18/20  $5,087.09  DUP PAYMENT WELLS 

FARGO 

 

MSB HOSPITALITY 207/4.17  $5,196.33  OVERPAYMENT      MSB 

HOSPITALITY 

 

 

SEWER- CANCEL 

OWNER BLOCK/LOT/ACCOUNT # AMOUNT    REASON   

BACHYNSKI 26/5/#192-0    $120.00   USAGE CHANGE 

1901 COMMERCIAL 

MANAGEMENT 197/11/3298-0   $600.00   USAGE CHANGE  

 

DATED:  FEBRUARY 24, 2014 MOVED: 

AYES:    SECOND: 

NAYS:    APPROVED:       

        Michael R. Mignogna, Mayor 

 

 

I, Jeanette Schelberg, Clerk of the Township of Voorhees, do hereby certify the foregoing 

to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Township 

Committee, at their meeting of February 24, 2014 held in the Municipal Building, 2400 

Voorhees Town Center, Voorhees, NJ. 

 

 

             

        Jeanette Schelberg, RMC 

        Municipal Clerk 



PAGE 1 OF 2 

VOORHEES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 

MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF FEBRUARY 10, 2014 

 

FLAG SALUTE 

ROLL CALL   Mayor Mignogna, Mr. DiNatale, Mr. Friedman, Mrs. Ayes, 

     Mr. Spellman, Township Administrator; Mr. Long, Township Solicitor; 

     Ms. Irick, Remington & Vernick 
 

ABSENT     Mr. Platt 

 

SUNSHINE STATEMENT 
 

The Township Solicitor stated “this meeting is being held in compliance with the requirements of  

the “Open Public Meetings Act” and has been duly noticed and published in the Courier Post  

and Philadelphia Inquirer Newspaper. 

 

PUBLIC PORTION FOR RESOLUTIONS ONLY 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 63-14  AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A GRANT   

     APPLICATION FOR THE BGV MUNICIPAL   

     ALLIANCE REGARDING ALCOHOL ABUSE 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. FRIEDMAN 

SECONDED:   MRS. AYES 

AYES:    4 

NAYS:   0 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 64-14  TAX COLLECTOR – Record Adjustments 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. FRIEDMAN 

SECONDED:   MRS. AYES 

AYES:    4 

NAYS:   0 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 65-14  AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A FAIR AND OPEN 

             CONTRACT FOR A QUALIFIED COMMERCIAL  

  REAL ESTATE BROKER 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. FRIEDMAN 

SECONDED:   MRS. AYES 

AYES:    4 

NAYS:   0 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 66-14  POLICE ACCESS BID REJECTION 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. FRIEDMAN 

SECONDED:   MRS. AYES 

AYES:    4 

NAYS:   0 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 67-14  TAX ASSESSOR – Homeowners’ Deductions 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. DiNATALE 

SECONDED:   MRS. AYES 

AYES:    4 

NAYS:   0 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT 



 

 

 

VOORHEES TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 

MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 10, 2014 

PAGE 2 OF 2 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 68-14  APPROVING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT  

     BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN AND THE  

     TOWNSHIP OF VOORHEES FOR ANIMAL CONTROL  

     SERVICES 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. DiNATALE 

SECONDED:   MRS. AYES 

AYES:    4 

NAYS:   0 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  69-14  EXECUTIVE SESSION 

      Discussion on the results of interviews   

      for the position of Deputy Township Clerk.   

 

MOTION TO APPROVE: MR. FRIEDMAN 

SECONDED:   MR. DiNATALE 

AYES:    4 

NAYS:   0 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT 
 

 

MINUTES FROM JANUARY 2, 2014 

MINUTES FROM JANUARY 27, 2014 

BILLS POSTED FOR FEBRUARY 10, 2014 

COURT REPORT FOR JANUARY 2014 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE 

ALL OF THE ABOVE: MR. DiNATALE 

SECONDED:   MR. FRIEDMAN 

AYES:    3 

NAYS:   0 

ABSTAINED:   1  MRS. AYES 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT 
 

 

COMMENTS FROM COMMITTEE - No one spoke 

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   - No one spoke 

 

MOTION TO CLOSE: MR. FRIEDMAN 

SECONDED:   MR. DiNATALE 

AYES:    4 

NAYS:   0 

ABSENT:   1  MR. PLATT  

 

Committee moved into the closed session.    The length of the executive session was 

approximately 15 minutes.  No action was taken during the closed session 

 

Committee returned to the open meeting. 

 

MOTION TO COME OUT OF CLOSED SESSION: MR. FRIEDMAN 
SECOND:       MR. DiNATALE 

AYES:        ALL 

NAYS:        NONE 

  

ADJOURNMENT  















 
VOORHEES TOWNSHIP 

 

TO THE MAYOR AND TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

REGISTRAR’S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2014 
 

 

502 RECORDED BIRTHS IN VOORHEES TWP. 
  
63 RECORDED DEATHS IN VOORHEES TWP. 
 

4 RECORDED MARRIAGES IN VOORHEES TWP.  
 

 0 RECORDED CIVIL UNIONS IN VOORHEES TWP. 
 

 0 RECORDED DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIPS IN VOORHEES TWP. 
 

ISSUED: 
 

798 CERTIFIED BIRTH CERTIFICATES @ $25.00 EA. $19,950.00 
 

 11 CERTIFIED DEATH CERTIFICATES @ $10.00 EA. 110.00  
 

14            CERTIFIED MARRIAGE CERTIFICATES @ $20.00 EA. 280.00 
 

7              MARRIAGE LICENSES @ $28.00 EA. 196.00   
 

0 BURIAL PERMITS @ $5.00 EA.  0 
 

0 CIVIL UNION LICENSES @ $28.00 EA.  0 
 

0 CIVIL UNION CERTIFICATES @ $20.00 EA.  0 
 

0 DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP AFFIDAVITS @ $28.00 EA.  0 
 

0 DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP CERTIFICATES @ $20.00 EA.  0 

 

8 CORRECTIONS TO RECORDS @ $25.00 EA. 200.00 

 

1 ABSTRACT CERTIFICATION @ $10.00 EA. 10.00  
 

0 LEGAL NAME CHANGES @ $2.00 EA.                       0                     

                                                                                                           

  TOTAL RECEIPTS            $20,746 .00 
 

 DEDUCT $5.00 FOR COUNTERFEIT BILL            5.00 

 

  NEW TOTAL RECEIPTS $20,741.00  
 

29 EDRS DEATH CERTIFICATES @ $10.00 EA.           290.00  

 

 TOTAL INCOME FOR JANUARY $21,031.00 
 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 
 

GAIL DAVID, C.M.R. 

REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS 



  

 


